or provision of services by counter suppliers. Payments received in advance that are related to sales of goods or provision of
services not yet delivered to customers are deferred and recognised as contract liabilities. Revenue is recognised when goods or
services are delivered to customers.

Marketing or promotional offer made to customers at the time of the sale of goods is a separate performance obligation, and the
likelihood of settlement of the outstanding performance obligation must be estimated and allocated to the consideration received.

Accounting for costs incurred to obtain a contract
Following the adoption of HKFRS 15, stamp duty, sales commissions and other costs only incurred if the contract is obtained, if
recoverable, are capitalised as contract assets and subsequently amortised when the related revenue is recognised.

 8

2. Change in accounting policy (Continued)

(a) The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that
was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

   As at 1 July 2017

As previously

stated

Effects of the

early adoption

 of HKFRS 15 As restated

 HK$m HK$m HK$m

Condensed consolidated statement of

  financial position (extract)

Interests in joint ventures 49,317.4 2.2 49,319.6

Deferred tax assets 740.9 (33.3) 707.6

Properties under development 48,530.0 (359.6) 48,170.4

Debtors, prepayments and contract assets 27,864.4 158.2 28,022.6

- Trade debtors, deposits, prepayments and other debtors 27,317.2 (79.1) 27,238.1

- Amounts due from customers for contract work 547.2 (547.2) -

- Contract assets - 784.5 784.5

Retained profits 104,696.7 251.6 104,948.3

Non-controlling interests 25,401.5 27.2 25,428.7

Deferred tax liabilities 9,327.2 0.9 9,328.1

Creditors, accrued charges and contract liabilities 50,735.2 (591.7) 50,143.5

- Trade creditors, other creditors and accrued charges 33,262.5 (280.0) 32,982.5

- Amounts due to customers for contract work 2,297.3 (2,297.3) -

- Deposits received on sale of properties 15,175.4 (15,175.4) -

- Contract liabilities - 17,161.0 17,161.0

Current tax payable 7,504.7 79.5 7,584.2

 9

2.   Change in accounting policy (Continued)

(b) The amount by each financial statement line items affected in the current period and period to date by the application of
HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

   As at 31 December 2017

 Without

the early adoption

of HKFRS 15

Effects of the

early adoption

 of HKFRS 15

As

reported

 HK$m HK$m HK$m

Condensed consolidated statement of

  financial position (extract)

Interests in joint ventures 50,824.2 15.2 50,839.4

Deferred tax assets 691.8 (43.2) 648.6

Properties under development 46,738.7 (614.6) 46,124.1

Debtors, prepayments and contract assets 28,328.8 213.4 28,542.2

- Trade debtors, deposits, prepayments and other debtors 28,079.9 (71.8) 28,008.1

- Amounts due from customers for contract work 248.9 (248.9) -

- Contract assets - 534.1 534.1

Retained profits 112,513.3 351.4 112,864.7

Non-controlling interests 25,417.8 32.1 25,449.9

Deferred tax liabilities 9,346.5 0.6 9,347.1

Creditors, accrued charges and contract liabilities 62,536.0 (925.9) 61,610.1

- Trade creditors, other creditors and accrued charges 39,462.4 (290.5) 39,171.9

- Amounts due to customers for contract work 2,396.7 (2,396.7) -

- Deposits received on sale of properties 20,676.9 (20,676.9) -

- Contract liabilities - 22,438.2 22,438.2

Current tax payable 8,503.2 112.6 8,615.8

  Six months ended 31 December 2017

 Without

the early adoption

of HKFRS 15

Effects of the

early adoption

 of HKFRS 15

As

reported

 HK$m HK$m HK$m

Condensed consolidated income statement (extract)

Revenues 27,695.8 239.6 27,935.4

Cost of sales 17,519.0 230.0 17,749.0

Selling and marketing expenses 557.2 (115.2) 442.0

Share of results of joint ventures 1,344.4 12.7 1,357.1

Taxation 3,064.9 32.8 3,097.7

Non-controlling interests  1,086.2 4.9 1,091.1

The early adoption of HKFRS 15 has no impact to the net cash flow from operating, investing and financing activities on the
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

 10

3. Revenues and segment information

Revenues recognised during the period are as follows:

For the six months ended 31 December
  2017 2016
  HK$m HK$m

 Revenues
 Property sales 9,893.6 13,019.6
 Rental 1,344.3 1,184.4
 Contracting 6,531.8 4,704.3
 Provision of services 5,947.7 3,798.3
 Infrastructure operations 1,352.6 1,256.3
 Hotel operations 755.3 754.7
 Department store operations 1,772.8 1,720.4